PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

REGULATION OF THE CHIEF GOLD COMMISSIONER

Mineral Tenure Act

I, Mark Messmer, Chief Gold Commissioner, Ministry of Energy and Mines, order that

- (a) the reserve established for minerals and placer minerals by B.C. Reg. 221/2004 is cancelled and B.C. Reg. 221/2004 is repealed,
- (b) the reserve established by B.C. Reg. 511/2004 as Sea to Sky Highway Site 1, site number 412164, for minerals and placer minerals, is cancelled and B.C. Reg. 511/2004 is repealed,
- (c) the reserve established for minerals and placer minerals by B.C. Reg. 240/2005 is cancelled and B.C. Reg. 240/2005 is repealed,
- (d) the reserve established for minerals and placer minerals by B.C. Reg. 242/2005 is cancelled and B.C. Reg. 242/2005 is repealed, and
- (e) B.C. Reg. 379/2005 is amended by

Authority under which Order is made:

- (i) cancelling the reserve established as Clemina Hydro Project, site number 1000589, for minerals and placer minerals, and
- (ii) deleting the sketch corresponding to that site.

DEPOSITED March 7, 2017 B.C. REG. 97/2017 Chief Góld Commissioner Ministry of Energy and Mines (This part is for administrative purposes only and is not part of the Order.)

Act and section: Mineral Tenure Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, c. 292, s. 22 Other: R/157/2017/14 March 6, 2017

page 1 of 1